30,000 (Thirty Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Taxable Non-Convertible Debentures 
(“NCDs”), having face value of ₹ 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each for an aggregate 
nominal value of ₹ 300,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Crores) in 2 (Two) tranches with: (i) 
the first tranche consisting of up to 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, 
Taxable non-convertible debentures each having a face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) 
of the aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores 
only) (“Tranche I Debentures”); and (ii) the second tranche consisting of up to 15,000 (Fifteen 
Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Taxable non-convertible debentures each having a face 
value of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) of the aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 
150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores only) (“Tranche II Debentures”), (the Tranche 
I Debentures and the Tranche II Debentures shall hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Debentures”) to be issued in multiple series. 

Kindly take the same on records. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully,

[...]

2015, we wish to inform you that the Debenture Issue and Allotment Committee at its meeting held on 
November 27, 2025, approved issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures on Private Placement basis, within the 
limits as approved by the Board of Directors and Shareholders of the Company;  

1. 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand) Listed, Rated, Senior, Secured, Transferable, Redeemable Non-
Convertible Debentures (“NCDs”), having face value of ₹ 10,000/- (Indian Rupees Ten Thousand only) 
each for an aggregate nominal value of ₹ 150,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crore) 
in 2 (Two) series with: (i) the first series consisting of up to 75,000 (Seventy-Five Thousand) Senior, 
secured, rated, listed, redeemable, transferable non-convertible debentures each having a face value of 
Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) of the aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 75,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Five Crores only) (“Series A Debentures”); and (ii) the second series consisting of up 
to 75,000 (Seventy-Five Thousand) Senior, secured, rated, listed, redeemable, transferable non-
convertible debentures each having a face value of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) of the 
aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores only) (“Series B 
Debentures”). 

2. 30,000 (Thirty Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Taxable Non-Convertible Debentures 
(“NCDs”), having face value of ₹ 1,00,000/- (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each for an aggregate 
nominal value of ₹ 300,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Three Hundred Crores) in 2 (Two) tranches with: (i) 
the first tranche consisting of up to 15,000 (Fifteen Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, 
Taxable non-convertible debentures each having a face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) 
of the aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores 
only) (“Tranche I Debentures”); and (ii) the second tranche consisting of up to 15,000 (Fifteen 
Thousand) Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Taxable non-convertible debentures each having a face 
value of Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) of the aggregate nominal value of up to Rs. 
150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores only) (“Tranche II Debentures”), (the Tranche 
I Debentures and the Tranche II Debentures shall hereinafter collectively referred to as the 
“Debentures”) to be issued in multiple series. 

The relevant details of the issuance as required under SEBI Master Circular No.